TREXSO0E PRODFC

ALIGN

INSTRUCTION MANUAL
R LR

RH80E10XT
RH80E12XT

INTRODUCTION

-

SAFETY NOTES
EERER

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY
SR

PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION

3 BxRE

MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE
BRENEERS

SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING
RN = £ E TR

ASSEMBLY SECTION
EERE

EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION
SREACEE

BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION
hEETEE

ESC INSTALLATION
ABN R

CANOPY ASSEMBLY
RGN

ELECTRIC EQUIPMENT ILLUSTRATION
BFEARNEERT

MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL
BRERRRERLBRE

SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT
AENnTENE

ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING
IR AR R IR e A

R B Ea= 2=

PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING
EREIRERBMEE

B3

POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE
REBOHSSER

&
=

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING
RiTRFNEMRE

=

TROUBLESHOOTING
RUTPARHRR

mmg@

edltlnn

#EFFSRJD 3D [

o
r
[

5‘3 MICROBEAST PLUS

P
T B5-4XIS MEMS SENSOR SYSTEM FOR RC-MDODELS

II
.‘i."
i
N

Thank you for purchasing Align products. Please read the
manual carefully before installing and be sure to retain the
manual for future reference. All pictures shown are for
illustration purpose only. Actual product may vary due to
product enhancement. Specifications, contents of parts and
availability are subject to change, ALIGN RC is not responsible
for inadvertent errors in this publications.

FRMTREACHESUNRAIER BRME - EAN BHELOERER
Al - BE—-EENGTHREEAMNMNE  tIRERESFERAE
LiERB&SE - 2AAKFAHLORNYZADAN r ARZTHADHER
HENUEHERD - FEEAERRETEN - ERIEENRMBER
B+ ZRASALEENHAE - REATHBRZABDNERY - MEKTH
BERLSRE -



[LINTRoDuCTION®WE  auen //4

Thank you for buying Align products. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC helicopter is special edition for extreme 3D flight, as same
as other TREX sibling, full featured Helicopter R/C model capable of all forms of rotary flight. Please read the manual
carefully before assembling the model, and follow all precautions and recommendations located within the manual. Be sure
to retain the manual for future reference, routine maintenance, and tuning. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC is a new product
developed by ALIGN. It features the best design avallable on the Micro-Hell market to date, providing flying stability for
beginners, full aerobatic capability for advanced fllers, and unsurpassed reliability for customer support.

MIETRMEEES - AT RUESSEMER T-REXS0EPRODFC R W - MNKENERTEXREEENETHENRBFESER N - [E8
MERENSTEFRES - FHEH TSR BHENSE « T-REXSMEPRODFC BEETHETHINGER - THEERTROREENISE
FEREEREENRTESSE « T-REXS00E PRO DFC R IBBEMERE -

WARNING LABEL LEGEND ®EARB®E

@ FORBIDDEM Do not attempt under any circumstances.
" I EEARLIAORABT BT -

&Wﬁl‘! NING| | Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may result in damage or injury.
w5 EaRBEcRiERE MERERRIESAMEREREERS -

i CAUTION Mishandling due to failure to follow these instructions may resultin danger.
= B ERmEaBERfrRg  miEmAERIEEman -

IMPORTANT NOTES m®®s

RIC helicopters, including the T-REX 800E PRO DFC are not toys. R/IC hellcopter utilize various high-tech products and
technologies to provide superior performance. Improper use of this product can result in serious injury or even death. Please
read this manual carefully before using and make sure to be consclous of your own personal safety and the safety of others
and your environment when operating all ALIGN products. Manufacturer and seller assume no liability for the aperation or the
use of this product. This product is intended for use enly by adults with experience flying remote control helicopters at a legal
flying field. After the sale of this product we cannot maintain any control over its operation or usage.

As the user of this preduct, you are sclely responsible for operating it ina manner that does not endanger yourself and others
or result in damage to the product or the property of others.

T-REXS00EPRODFC SR EARUERA - EERESTHSRESER MO A0 - Bl 50 (5 FER 8 0T 9 55 00 T i v 2 p 8 1 e s 0
ERC THZARBONRENAE DERLETREEEE - TH | FEECEAA0EAE - BEGIRNGERIHNERERESFERANARRR

BEETEMRECRIACEANE FESERAEHAFARNARMINOE ARHEBEEOAAESENRBREEEIRTBRT - HER
ERFATRECE  EFRELEEATRTACORFAERZN FOEQOREREZRE -

ERrESOEASE 8 AE-NEEECEFORARTRARZHNONEZA -

We recommend that you obtain the assistance of an experienced pilot before attempting to fly our products for the first time. A
local expert is the best way to properly assemble, setup, and fly your model for the first time. The T-REX 800E PRO DFC
requires a certain degree of skill to operate, and is a consumer item. Any damage or dissatisfaction as a result of accidents or
modifications are not covered by any warrantee and cannot be returned for repair or replacement. Please contact our
distributors for free technical consultation and parts at discounted rates when you experience problems during operation or
maintenance. As Align Corporation Limited has no control over use, setup, final assembly, modification or misuse, no liabllity
shall be assumed nor accepted for any resulting damage or injury. By the act of use, setup or assembly, the user accepts all
resulting liabllity.

HUGESEERESERTEAHREG ZAER - WRERERE FEEATRRSANE - FAEARRAEAMBRFNEAEE - BREREDER

PR RAEE N - RS SRR MR - AN ESRTHRAHGERE RTINS - HRTTHERE - HERTHAERER - BE - 85
%ﬁglﬂiiﬁﬂﬂ‘iﬁm@ﬁﬂﬂls  FATREEERAR - TEER - RE - BE - B - RRFTRAAREROER - BRES - ERTBRER

(2SAFETYNOTES sezswm  AuGN /4

ATT

- Fly aonly in safe areas, away from other people. Do not operate R/C alrcraft within the vicinity of homes or crowds of people.
RIC aircraft are prone to accidents, failures, and crashes due to a variety of reasons including, lack of maintenance, pilot
arror, and radio Iinterference. Pilots are responsible for their actions and damage or injury occurring during the operation
or as of a result of R/C aircraft models.

* Prior to every flight, carefully check rotorhead spindle shaft screws and tail blade grip screws, linkage balls and screws,
ensure they are firmly secured.

e L s
- PERCTEAFESE - EERRENBRE - RERTERE  LEANEDURE - 88 R LEBRNTEAZRIT -




LOCATE AN APPROPRIATE LOCATION jstmmm A2

RIC helicopters fly at high speed, thus posing a certain degree of potential danger. Choose a legal
flying field consisting of flat, smooth ground without obstacles. Do not fly near buildings, high
voltage cables, or trees to ensure the safety of yourself, others and your model. For the first
practice, please choose a legal flying fleld. Do not fly your model in Inclement weather, such as
rain, wind, snow or darkness.

SRR T

NOTE ON LITHIUM POLYMER BATTERIES ER®:EEH

Lithium Polymer batteries are significantly more volatile than alkaline or Ni-Cd/Ni-MH batteries used
in RC applications. All manufacturer's instructions and warnings must be followed closely.
Mishandling of Li-Po batteries can result in fire. Always follow the manufacturer's instructions
when disposing of Lithium Polymer batteries.

BESMI_QERCEARNEE. B BESLLBOLEONeNN  ARSETRERRAE 6

PREVENT MOISTURE 3RB#Ra

R/C models are composed of many precision electrical components. It is critical to keep the modal
and associated equipment away from moisture and other contaminants. The introduction or
exposure to water or moisture in any form can cause the model to malfunction resulting in loss of
use, or a crash. Do not operate or expose to rain or moisture.

e T e

[

PROPER OPERATION 27 & BRA#S .
Please use the replacement of parts on the manual to ensure the safety of instructors. This product i%%

is for R/C model, so do not use for other purposa.

L FUIEE S RS B ST

OBTAIN THE ASSISTANCE OF AN EXPERIENCED PILOT B2EEmS

Before turning on your model and transmitter, check to make sure no one else is operating on the
same frequency. Frequency Interference can cause your model, or ether models to crash. The
guidance provided by an experienced pilot will be invaluable for the assembly, tuning, trimming,
and actual first flight or unforeseen danger may happen. (Recommend you to practice with
computer-based flight simulator.)

SER-RERGBEI SR IR0 TR Uagi e BN AARR AR a A SR

FEHT - 5 R MR N AR * (BB R & FIE MR AP IR

SAFE OPERATION 221#/F

Make sure to always be aware to keep your ayes and body away from blades rotation. Do not attempt to
grab or make contact with the helicopter while the main blades are in motion. During take-off, landing,
and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10
meters away from the helicopter. Never take your eyes off the model or leave it unattended while it is
turned on, and Immediately turn off the model and transmitter when you have landed the model. Operate

this unit within your ability, do not fly under tired condition, improper operation may cause in danger, - —
and always to avoid injury caused by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers. ﬁ i 4
HEEER - ﬁEEEEﬂEéE BRSO SR Hﬁﬁ#iﬂmﬂhmﬂ'ﬂﬂnﬁ EEEENBE o a

HES Hﬂg

L T e e T e

ALWAYS BE AWARE OF THE ROTATING BLADES BEERbS!:

Durlng the operation of the hellcopter, the main rotor and tall rotor will be spinning at a hlgh rate ﬁ
of speed. The blades are capable of inflicting serious bodily injury and damage to the ey
envirenment. Be consclous of your actions, and careful to keep your face, eyes, hands, and ﬁ-—-.—-—,‘-
loose clothing away from the blades. Always fly the model a safe distance from yourself and o L

others, as well as surrounding objects.

GRS EAREMENG BLANE TG . RN TOR NGRS E0 N AT LR LOREAR

KEEP AWAY FROM HEAT ®ss

R/C modeals are made of varlous forms of plastic. Plastic Is very susceptible to damage or \
deformation due to extreme heat and cold climate. Make sure not to store the model near any i )
source of heat such as an oven, or heater. It Is best to store the model indoors, in a climate- I):i L ‘1\
controlled, room temperature environment. |

ﬁ%ﬁ HELLPABENRIE - RFESNIENN - BLEERRERE - OF - LEIESETREESEN

2




3. EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY & i aucn ///4

RADIO TRANSMITTER AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY BSiiEirREI0

— —
or
=
T itte
rlnhnam““alror more, Helicopter system) Receiver{7-channel or more)
B CEL CERRNTERE) HEE(CRLLL)
w E & o™ - \ :
"
Intalligant Balance RCC-300 Intelligent 222V 65 4500-5200mAh Recaiver Battery
Charger RCC-8CX Battery Charger Li-Po Battery x 2 pcs 7.4V 25 1900~2300mAh Li-Po x 1pcs
BETARTEE RCCHCX RCC-3MERETEH 222V 65 4500~5200mah LI-Po i x 2  BEEREE T4V 25 1900~2300mah Li-Po x 1
Microboast PLUS BLB55H High Voltage BLE815H
Flybarless System x 1 Brushless Servo x 1 Brushless run- % Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
BRI 21 BLASSH MMEMBHIES <1 BLATSH RO I 3 Castho Edge HV 160 SEIMEE x1

ADDITIONAL TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY ST

[H70118] ﬂﬂnﬂm > [HETMT901]
Swashplate Leveler Pitch nugn
iy Sy B RS0 ;ﬁ-ﬂmcﬂm Tester

Phillps Gy Rl

Screw Driver SRS Hud:;“‘ 2=
I:mrqa 1.3?;“ nF Knife ﬂm: "m‘?“m"""‘ g',,'m -:'-f.i Elua w
4 PACKAGE ILLUSTRATION &6 AUGN l//
3:‘? ?ﬁ?ﬂ:iﬂrnsud“ i Oﬁ:mal Equipment
Quick Finder
BOOHTS Microbeast PLUS BiEhEN

Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1 Flybarless System x 1

¥ AR
BLE1SH High Voltage
Brushless Servo x 3
BL31SH R EEERN x 3
BL&55H High Voltage
Brushless Servo x 1
BLASSH MR RUSHREDS < 1
Castla Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
Castle Edge HV160 fREIINEE x 1
Servo Extenslon Cable x 2
ARERmx2

RCM-BLESOMX (490KV/4535) Motorx 1
RCM-BLESOMX (4S0KVI4535) MIS/ME5R x 1




5.MODEL STANDARD EQUIPMENT DIFFERENCE S¥E#iiz+RE ALIGN ///

There are many versions of T-REX 800E PRO DFC for your cholce. The Super Combo Includes additional electronics and
other equipment. The Instruction Manual will refer to the T-REX 800E PRO DFC Super Combo. You may purchase any
additional items referenced in the instruction manual or any spare parts for other 800E PRO DFC version by referring to more
product infermation in this manual.

T-REX 800E PRO DFCRF Hﬂﬁﬁ- Iﬁ-ﬂﬁﬂ"ﬁ ARE  HEERHTERREDT
REEMEEARE - £ E—H6 » EHRAL Super Combofr it
frEEe - Mtﬂﬂlﬁﬁlﬁtﬁ!ﬁﬂﬂ!ﬁﬂ HERGCARES -

T-REX 800E PRO DFC SUPER COMBO STANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 800 PRO DFC SUPER COMBOMBEM  [RHBOE10XT]

- | ST )
K ;:( : - : S| e —":‘"

800FLH1 800HBSG TOOHB11A §00HBE TOOHB13 TO0O0HB14

- 7 ] p— | ——
T, ] & &? - v N —
e S00HTS BOOFLH4

Repair Towael x1 (Carbson Fiboer Tail Boom x1 780 Carbon Fiber Blades x 1set

M X1 800HT1 800HTS MR X 1 800HG1 780 G x 14
ﬁ \ : ' =
r ]

_F,—':i"' - ]

M4x4 Set Screw x 2 =

Mdxd FREL x 2 -

B50MX Brushless

Motor (490KVI4535) X 1 | Mator Thread | Microbeast PLUS | BLB15H High Violtage [ BLBSS5H High Voltage

BSOMX 7 i 8w Hﬂmﬁiiﬂxi Flgﬂmsﬂhmmlmu:hhum:ts Brushless Servox1 | Castle Edge HV 160 ESC x 1
= Bxi

(490KVI4535) X1 |maEsmm i = BLE1SH RSH R RHIEE « 3 BLESSH REEREIERE « 1 Castle Edge HV 160 IREINMES x 1

T-REX 800E PRO DFC KITSTANDARD EQUIPMENT T-REX 800E PRODFC KITMA#EM  [RHBOE12XT]
"ﬁ:__‘__ % . : :_Ei*.-.+"':
¥ -t s ; _;_ﬁ_'_'_-:‘:‘:-'»."...
BOOFLH1 BOOHBG TOOHB11A 800HBS

B o . 1 ::‘ LJ

T00HB13 700HB14 g X1 800HT1 BOOHTS
———————
. . o ‘ a T —————
o M4x4 Set Screw x 2 800FLH4
850MX Bru Mdx4 x2
BOOHTS Motor [ﬂum.'ms} x1 umf-’tsafﬁ“mm 780 Carbon Fiber
Carbon Fiber Tail Boom x 1 BO0OHG BSONX 5 RIEE Pinion Gear 12T x 1 Blades x 1set
MR X1 (490KVI43335) x1 MRS 12T x1 TEO BRI x 188




6.SAFETY CHECK BEFORE FLYING RiaZeRsE=sR aucn ///4

CAREFULLY INSPECT BEFORE REAL FLIGHT MBBER{TRITAHZSETEE

- Before flying, please check to make sure no one else is operating on the same frequency for the safety.

- Before flight, please check If the batteries of transmitter and recelver are enough for the flight.

- Before turn on the transmitter, please check if the throttle stick s in the lowest position. IDLE switch is OFF.

« When turn off the unit, please follow the power on/off procedure. Power ON- Please turn on the transmitter first, and then turn on
recelver. Power OFF- Please turn off the recaiver first and then tumn off the transmitter. Improper procedure may causa out of
control, so please to have this correct habit.

- Before operation, check every movement is smooth and directions are correct. Carefully inspect servos for interference and
broken gear.

+ Check for missing or loose screws and nuts. See If there Is any cracked and incomplete assembly of parts. Carefully check main
rotor blades and rotor holders. Broken and premature failures of parts possibly cause a dangerous situation.

+ Check all ball links to avold excess play and replace as needed. Fallure to do so will result in poor flight stability.

+ Check if the battery and power plug are fastened. Vibration and violent flight may cause the plug loose and result in out of
control.

- BARTERTHNEREENMEETETERA - DRFRESREANES -

- BRRGTTRECSREENBEGERSOTREERBRTOWNE -

- BAWWREMENE S ORRER - R - EEMEE (IDLE) EER AN -

- BRSSO SR T MBS - SRS N BB B - MBS RE | SIS B - MIRREI SRR - FERCMHREE T
ESENRE - ERMERREANEZS - BREEMGEN -

- HAREEEARROSEDFESEHE - ROOESER - TR RAREENrRESETHRMEMNE - EROROREBHNETIRIENEE -

- RITH RS SO S RROEHAEE - REREERTRSRNNNET - HERTERRESHNE - HERRE R RFEENEN - ARREBTR
BOBATEEERT - TRENTIRNOEME - T8 SNRTEOEEHE - fR - RERNEST - RWRRERILIE REE -

- REFREOEEE S E RN - AN ERSER - SRR ERRRRRITEEE -
- BERARRIENES0DZEN - RTPOHRBRMFTEORT - TSR EnF RN TSR R -

When you see the marks as below, please use relative glue or grease to ensure flying safety.
EHDLTEFRZEESE  MESEPEES  DERNMSFESRAZTRE -

small amount of CA Glue to fix. «0OIL : Add small amount of QIL.
ﬁlll“pgg HHEEE R - BIDAERA
- R48 : Apply small amount of Anaerobic Retainer to fix. + Grease . Add small amount of Grease.
BN fHRERTEERE R#d - SnasmRs
ply small amount of Thread Lock to fix.
!iiI nﬁm&
When assembling ball links, make sure the A" character faces outside.
SHEPREFMAOES - “AFREN -
&mé"""ﬂ" Keep plastic parts away from heat.
ERTReEERE -
== ]
G T
| R48| [ T43 | Grease
Anaeroble Thread Lock Groago T43 Glue width : approx. 1mm
c;glim Retalner Bz R m T4l EREEE Tmm

1. Anaerobic Retainer (R48)is green penetrating threadlocker and Is used to fix the metal tube before assembly at

temperaturas up to +180°C -
2.Thread Lock(T43) is blue low strength threadlocker and is applied to the small screw(threads) or metal parts

before assembly to prevent locosening. Ensure to apply enly a small amount and wipe surplus off. When
disassembling, recommend to heat the metal joint about 15 Seconds.
3.Grease Is Kind of lubricant additive which is applied to the one-way bearings or thrust bearing.

©Based on parts physical attributes, please apply small amount of the relative glue or grease accordingly to prevent

any parts damage or loosening or unexpected danger happened.

LERE (RO) AECHABGERLCOBEE - ASKaBENEER - IHMEE180°C-

2B 4B (TE) AECEXRERMEE - A0 EH  EARSEMANERESEME - RBELEEER - OENRAFERSEBEBE - iFH
T S B RS 15 -

3R (Grease) REM AR - WA BEMFEELEMRR -

OLESTUEBDREFTRERFTETENEHDARR - LENRERERE -  BREEEFRERSFHEARTTANDBEARE -




7.ASSEMBLY SECTION iaziris ALIGN //

800FLH1 |

Thrust Bearing
LR (& 1023 & 18x5.5mm) x 2

Boaring
BER( & 10x § 19x5mm) x 4

O

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
HHEMETEERENERTERNE) -

AER

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,

E‘;“"’ please confirm every screw is firmly
& 10x & 19x5mm | sacured with T43. Do not use T43 on

any plastic part.
gm u?!ﬂﬂﬁ F AmEAE

gpindlu Bearing Spacer 7
BT

Spindle Bearing Spacer 10 & 1a'rm

kAT O 10x ¢ 16ximm) x 2

© [ Jom Obverse of Bearing
Socket Collar Screw ?ﬁéﬁggﬁ A

| HEATUR B EIRE (Maxbmm) x4

CAUTION
.

~DFC Main Blade Grip Arm
DFC ZRRFEN

[

Thrust bearing and washer for radial
bearing are wear items; therafore, it
Is recommended to Inspect after
avery 20 flights and replaced as
necessary. For flights with high
headspeed, the inspection interval
should be reduced to ensure flight
safety.

L 36 0 5 6 0 2R D B 5 PR T PRI EE B

BRSNS AN - LEGRTES -

L L
20 AEMISTER P - BN RS0 -

T
HHN )
=

N}
Smaller ID

AER e i

THRUST BEARING 07  Bg7 as,rotor Holder

800FLH1

Spindie Bearing Spacor
BRDELERETED (& 100 o 16x1rnm) x 3

©  (pom

Collar Scraw
HR0E IS AR (MEx16mim) x 2

O |

Feathering Shaft Sleeve
Bl B ¢ 10.2x ¢ 17x21mm) x|2

O |

DFC Head Dampaor
DFC BEMIRER( & 100 & 172Tmm) x g
A

DFC Metal Main Rotor Housing
DFC XNEEE

Apply Grease
HLMAAR

DFC Head Damper
DFC SiMiEE
& 10x & 17xTmm

Spindle Bearing Spacer
WeLHTEE
& 10x & 16ximm

Feathering Shaft
& Tx ¢ 10108, 5mm

Ful;.lu.ﬂng Shaft Sleeve L
& 10.2x ¢ 1T imm

L on The To
ANUGN] 2gn P

6




Iy a it t of T43 thread
800FLHS | oA feprim e
- SHRNEERTNEERARTANENN) -
Olm

Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
EXTADYM3x3. 5] & SxB.3mm) x 2

O

Linkage Ball B{M3x4)
10 B{MIxd) & Sx12mm) x 2

C—(m

Long Linkage Ball{M3x4)
FEBIE (M Ixd) ¢ SxZ8mm) x 1

Linkage Ball B{M3x4
uaa:ﬁw @i{mzm!

DFC CCPM Swashplate
e

Original manufactory packages
contalns product already assembled,
please confirm every screw is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on Linkage Ball D{M3x3.5)
any plastic part. IR D(M3x3.5) ¢ 5x9.3mm

B ST MUREEE - MR
GRRESHELE -

Leng Linkage Ball[M3x4)
BERFRMIxd) ¢ Sx2bmm

800FLH1 Socket Collar Scrow
BEATM ISR Mc24mm (S
) \]
i s
WE¢ 3x § 4.840.3m
“-::gaw:fxsmm}n Main Rotor Griplinkage
@ :I & 3x ¢ 4.8x9.1mm ﬁrﬁnu
Main Rotor Griplinkage & 3% § TxImm
etk Main Rotor Grip Arm
ERRETERE (¢ 3x o480 1mm) x J :

®) —m & 18538 2mm

& 3 » ! !'. . S
Socket Scrow 800E DFC Linkage Rod{A) |
EAST A MRS (W3x2dene) x 2 800E DFC 1% A M3x29.3mim colla ‘
@ | Socket Collar Screw ¢ | ﬁ
Socket Scraw

ERATABERE Mix24mm _
R L _. ] _--_-J—._'_' o EEM R MAxBmm

Elevato
Washer
B & 3x & 4.8x0.3mm) x 2 FAREEESE

o

DFC Linkage Rod(A) Make sure the linkage rod Ais
| DFC 3% A (M3x29.3mm) x 2 | | completely fastened with main rotor
grip arm integrated control link and : T
apply a little amount of R48 thread aln
700FLH8A J lock to avold any vibration and loose @ -t
- -, | fitted during flight and cause it breaks. o ]
© [ Sk S S anien
AR — }Ejmﬂpﬁa *

EEE 7R AR (MdxBmm) x 2

©@ [FFm

Socket Collar Scrow
FEIPTUR M R (Méx2dmm) x 1

]
\ml's';tiln ) |&WI

700FLH8A |
= )

@XIE

Elevator Ball Link
HERRRE 2

Already assembled by Factory. Before flying, @ D
lease check ifgm ﬁl%r%? ;;: &im ;Eng: gia, ::';H may l:ﬁnr?:rhﬂ:r: l;rut:i: of ball link when n
:;"%ﬁ e ERGP i S B TR - s y

7




I/' 'L—"" i ] } B ™y
800HBS 800HB7 Collar Scrow /', Lol|
HRNERR S A g LT
- ~ ~, | M3xd.Smm . e -
© [ [ ] Bre Sl {7
Socket Collar Scrow Front Canopy Mounting Bolt - '
ﬂﬂm;:&mum}t 8 WMFRBEL ¢ 6x 14.5mm lol) &7 8 2% '
Eﬂﬂﬂﬂ 1" ___.-"'L. Bt |
8| ¢ 6x o T2edmm) x 1 Pl : I
Front Canopy Mounting Bolt £ = ' f;[;f'w,ﬁw (L)
Smhg:;ﬁ:;:;&d Collar S:::‘III' R AR TE ¢6x26mm L _.r_./\. ™ ,-f‘: iad
CAUTION
© [ © [mm |
1. Before assamble the main structure
Collar Screw Baearing Socket Scrow .
(M4 Eemre) % 2 P (M3xBrmm) x 4 please roughly bolt the special collar
.\ﬂlﬂlﬂﬂl X i oot Relaidl klmnmai i | screw M3x4.5mm inside the main frame,
and then go into next process of main
structure assembly.
700H311A — 00 ESL Mot 2. After finished the main structure
ke assembly, then screw up the special
@ D:- collar screw M3x4.5mm tightly.
1. SR+ ST W M3xd.5mm -
A I (iasrarn) 1 éﬁﬁgﬂﬁuaﬁn MR - BEEM TS

% 243 WL FER L . PR RS E AR M3x4.5mm
Main Shaft Block \_#U% y.
e

Baaring
¢ 12x & 24xbm

Front Canopy Mounting Bolt
ﬂmﬂt&?ﬁ: Ex tsmr.:mu

Bearing
ik
i Bx &y 12edmm

Front Canopy

Ilnuntilmﬂsnlt
memREEE
& B x 14.5mm

Button
Head Collar Screw
FEEMNHETER
M 3x8mm

Reinforcemant Brace (L)
TOO MM (X)

B00E PRO Main Frames
EOOE PRO XM BIE

700HZ11 AT

. Socket Collar Scrow
BEATAEERG
MIxBmm

-

A Make sure the motor
:'- mount is fully fastened
before fasten the motor
Sockat Screw Apply a little amount of T43 throad
pinion r mount. lock when fixing a metal part.
e e L gaggga mE AT S E R E B T4 (RA) -
' RS L e ———
yp— CAUTION
M4 Washar a0 - Original manufactory packages
M4 TEED [ ¢ Ax & 100cimiem) x 4 M4 Sot Scrow — M4 Washer contalns product already assembled,
mlti!lﬂ: MATEE please confirm every screw is firmly
@ .] xAme & 4&x § 10cimm secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
Motor Slant Thread Pinion Gear any plastic part.
M4 Set Screw
BN Socket Screw W g
M LE RS (Mdcdrnm) x 2 ) = EEEL‘W gﬁﬁiﬁgﬁlﬁﬁﬂ mmEE




ST - MainShaft

=]

£ ]
Main frame assembly key point : ” Press Two Main Frames Equally
First do not fully tighten the screws of main frames “{]’ W FHTERRETR

and put two bearings through the main shaft to check

if the movements are smooth. The bottom bracket

must be firmly touched the level table top(glass surface) ;

please keep the smooth movements on main shaft and

level bottom bracket, then slowly tighten the screws.

This assembly can help for the power and flight performance.
mENEETEE -

AESHERREZNR  HAETERP_NEARELTED Glass Surface
SRAN - TREESARK RS RWPEBERED : B e
7 3 =5 000 B RS AR SR 4T R T M R R AR AR - EMRIERGDE
BHBOARTHEEESNEMED -

Maln Frame
THEME

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
700HB1 3| TO0HGZ2A : e e
~ - - ST BT I R T A ) -
© (N @ H T
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw E N
HREEMA T RS ERS{TIxEmm) x 1 M3 Washar Orl
alnal manufactory packages
© (v el b b L b contains product already assembled,
lease confirm every screw Is firmly
Socket Button Head Self Tapping Screw P Y
\ EEEA T 0 R E T :mmﬂpz - 2 Sk scm! :&c“upll'r:: t!cmp:f' Do not use T43 on
MR MIxdmm) x 4
. ./ Frame Standoff [ ﬁ%ﬂﬂﬁﬁ - AREEE
BanBE H
BOUH B T I ¢5.5x&4.5x61mm EE

‘© [jm

Socket Collar Screw
WE T SR MIoGmm]) x 6

Socket Screw
k‘_-ﬂﬂ Fri k(M 3x20mm) x 2

Ca Su

RRLma

& 3x8 526,527 3Imm
Cal S
1

Frama Standoff
mamEE
$5.5x04.5x61mm

M 2:.ullnu nting Bolt
ol e 02.5x603mm
T3xi2mm

800E PRO Landing Skid|
BOE PRO Eig i

M3 Washer
M3IgS
GIxdBximm

Battery Release Latch
Installation lllustration
WEENIRETOE m'i;d Cap , by W TTR R (M3x10mm) x 4




Apply a litthe amount of T43 thread
?{"}HZQ | ?00HB12 D;: lock when fixing a metal part.
z@ ~ @ WA SR REDARTORRE) -
O_ Gm CAUTION
Linkage Ball G{M2x4) Socket Button Head Screw
TR CONDUA. 9 D] X 1 AR (A2 10mm) x & Original manufactory packages
@ % contains product already assembled,
please confirm avery scraw Is firmly
Linkage Ball C{M2x4) sacured with T43. Do not use T43 on
R (M2, 5x4) & Sxi2mm) x 2 any plastic part.
] SHNRPENS - EREEE
© (T aﬁﬁﬁ%‘ﬁ:n .
Socket Button Head Self
Tapping Screw
k!'lﬁl H TS AR A T2.6x12mm) x 4 )

BLB15H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BLE1SH SR B IR RS

| %mﬂ Equipment

FHEEP T RE M2.5x10mm

BLB15H High Veltage Brushless Servo
BLB1SH i e

Dmﬂﬁuipmnnl /"' ) a\\
mm ‘x__

Linkage ball C{M2x4)
LRE C(M2x4) & Sx1Zmm

DEFF Matal Servo Arm

DEFF 8 (355

Linkage Ball G(M2x4)
EREA C(M2x4) & SxBmm CF Servo Plate

\ /
Socket Button Head Screw N \\%ﬂuﬁ« H}Pg,
“*-..L_\_.. =

Socket Button Head Scrow
HEFA TR MZSA0mm

Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
28 C (M2x4) ¢ Sx12mm

BL815H High Voltage Brushless Servo
BLE1SH R ERAER

D;trnnll Equipment

BLE815H High Voltage Brushless Servo :

1.1520 | s Standard Band /1520 U s Wi

2.5tall Torquel @480 - 17.0kg.cm(6.0V)
22 0kg.cm(7.4V)

0.055sac/60” (8.4V)
4.Dimension/ @3 - 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
SWelght/ = - 80g

10




S800HBS8 700HZ9 Recommend sanding the marked position as below illustration

with a waterproof abrasive paper(#800-1000) to avoid the wires

g f of electric parts to be cut.

@ D_ © O BER TESRSTE - ERAI800~1000XBETE - AHILVFUNT
Linkage Ball C(M2x4) B -

Collar Scrow EEC{MExd)| & SxBmm]) x 1

G“:“Ml x2

© {0
700HB13 | e

i
© (e 700HZ11
Socket Button Head Scrow -
WA AR M2 5x10mm) x 4 @ ﬂ
@ Washor
Socket Button Head Scrow
W EEATARMMSEmm) x4 | | 0 e ex8x0.Emm)x1
L "y
&BW Apply a little amount of T43 thread
) D : Iukmnﬂxivam!rplﬂ,
1.While assembling the motor mount, please make sure to properly AN R I
loose M4 Set screw on 12T motor gear first, after fully fastern the &m“
motor mount with the metor pinien, then fastern back the M4 Sat i+ 8
scraw complotaly, Original manufactory packages

2.Make sure the motor mount is fully fasterned before fastern the contalns product already assembled,

motor pinlen gear mount. e please confirm every screw is firmly
1 mlﬁélﬁﬁiﬂn B B MAcdmm 1E SRR IR ES - MPEIREE i_ﬁ-‘r’i'- e secured with T43. Do not use T43 on

2 RO PR A | BRRMEERT ERES © Rl
. : mﬂﬁm » ARSI
"‘—-—-—— Motor Mount
mREER

Washer i
B o ox o Pdbmm— P |

mm Bution Head
Tapping Screw
o M2, 5xBmm

'__.r‘r"'h"l.
e
= T ;
_~~ BLEE5H High Voitage-. |
=~ Brushless Serve .~
BLESSHEIRE MEEES ™

mnal Equipment |

Collar Scrow
WM ERE
M3, Smm

Socket Button Head Use speclal collar screw

Seolf Tapping Scrow M3x6.5mm, lock Shapaly
¥IIP¢‘;‘I‘:;EH W2 5ot O Eetrrfnrmmpi ! rit' Brace and
otor Pinlon Mount.
BLB55H High Violtage Brushless Servo : A IS TR A M3x6.5mm
1.1520 1 s Standard Band /1520 | s M#URE N 1B R R
2.5tall Torque/ KRN & 8.0kg.cm(6.
10.0kg.cm(7
A mn1?§mmw(s Servo Extension Cable
0.03s0c/60" m :
0.028s0c/60" (8.4V) o

4.Dimension/ R * 40 x 20 x 39.1mm
5.Welght/ BE : 73g For E!I.‘IJ;‘I(! Tha I;.ugdnr Sarvo Singal Cabla.

11




Tall Boom Mount(L)

MHERTEEE(X)

Tall Boom Mount(R)
BOOE RIEEER(5)

800HT1

(.
Bearing

W & 5x ¢ 13ndmen) x 2

Bearing
MR ¢ 12x ¢ 18xdmm) x 2

Assembling Umbrella Gear :
Please note to push the gear
to the end at a fixed position,
to make sure the gears mesh
with each other smooth.

SERIEEE © EEMERO TN BT ¢ L
RS -

800HTS8

(©  [im
Socket Screw
MR R (MIcEmm) x 4

© (e

© [ E—m

Socket Button Hoad Scrow  Socket Collar Screw
d!!nmnnmnﬂ-m}ﬂ EREP7f  EA (M3x22mm) x 1

Bearing
B 1x ¢ 18xdmm) x 2

Bearing
| pex p 1hedmm)x 2 (S HAETME ¢ 12.42018x10mm :}

Tall Umbrella Gear

T

ue Tuba Drive Tall Unit

Socket Collar Screw
HEATABERR
MIx22mm

Long Umbrella Gear
WSS 24T

Matal Plate (L)
AR i
# 12x19%37.5mm

Control Arm Mounting Bolt
EEUREER

§ 12x15%37.5mm

lock when fixing a metal part.

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
OL RS ARA R BARTORE) -

ATT

Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
please confirm avery scraw Is firmly
secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
any plastic part.

gﬁﬁﬁ - ﬁ%ﬂ!ﬂ* WREERE

12




©  (om

Socket Bution Head Scrow

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
part.
SHERESEFRENARTEELD) -

a motal

© (m

Socket Button Head Scraw

aun HTB lock when fixln
p
I Scrow @
ar Sockst Collar Screw Linkage Ball C(M2x4)
BESH-AMDEnmHFRIMmIZ 2 A MR (MIxBmm) x 2 IRERC{M2x4){ ¢ Sxdmm) x 1
l Scre
ar L
MR (M2xEmm)| 555 4.3mm) x 2 800HT9
©) [ r 3
Socket Screw O
s (OD © [—m
Thrust Bearing Socket Collar Scraw -~
© (I AR & Sx & 100dmm)x2 | | WA UHREREMI Tmm) x 2
Collar A
ERENEREA ¢ 2x ¢ Ixdmm) x 2 Eﬂ]
M3 Nut
MR x 2
E?&'ﬂmmmmu - ) a 4 M3 Nut
MIETRARE
Bearin CALUTION
!a-::bgmimmmi:z @ [ ﬁ'z. #m
3 Apply G Thrust Beari
WEN & 3x & Bximm]) x 2 rease on Thru ng. =
@ ﬂ:ggmﬁ k- - g o
]
M4 Set Screw >
2':5;’:“ M4 L EEE (Maxdmm) x 1 ﬁ!/])ﬂ\ >
© Ol | e
Smaller IDLa ID Tail Holder
Bearing Washer PafEE el REREE
B ¢ 2.85x § 7.9x2.6mm) x & ME( & 8x & 10x0.3mm) x 2
THRUST BEARING i ##ha 2

3K CF Tail Blade
ILERRRR

Sockeat Collar Scrow
REP U RS
M3x1Tmm

Socket Collar Scrow
WEEA SRR
MIxBmm

Washear
WE G 3x $ BExTmm

Thrust Bearing
IEMEREA ¢ Sx  10udmimy

Washar
W & 8x ¢ 10x0.3mm

Bearing

Socket Button Head
FREATIRE M2

Tall Pitch
Ballcrank Mount

Socket Button Hoad Scrow
FESMATURIERE MIxEmm

Rudda Control Arm
L RE AR

Lii Ball C (M2x4,
AACATTON RSO0 6 o

Assembling Umbrealla Gear: Please note to push the gear to the end
at a fixed position, to make sure the gears mesh with each other
smoothly.

B - BEREOREBERE - DB SEEES RS -

HEEA TR (M2.5x5mm) x & FEEMATREL (MI3xSmm) x 1 Collar Screw Bk & 6x ¢ 10c3Imm
- S SR (5 4.3mm]
Pleasa tighten M2Zx8mm collar scraw firmly but not over tightened. Owver
tighten the screw will cause the operation of control link unsmoothly. ﬁﬂ,‘:ﬁ.. H:’Fﬁ' Holder
S M2xEmm B ERHREARNOE - BENRE SRR RN - &2 4 3x
Fihg i Tall Rotor Hub
RERTRE
Aim tail rotor hub at the concave of lnﬁg?tgl"'ﬂw“umm 1S -
tail rotor shaft and fix it, please G M4 Set Scrow
apply a little glue on the set screw. Bearing Holder = M4 LIRS MAxdmm
RN T R R - Bearing ol T Typa Arm =
TR - B2 ¢ Bx § 12x3.5mm i

While assembly the slide shaft, please use suitable
amount of T43 on the thread. Please do not use R48
anaerobics retainer or other high strength glue to avoid
damages while maintenance or repairs.

W - HEFREE T43 ISR | - BREE
BRI SAR -

B E i ST SR -

After complete the tail
rotor assembly, pleasa
check if it rotates smoothly.

Eﬁlﬂ%Wﬂﬂm

13



note to check again.
ElERE - ABOSTMEE -

Already assembled by factory,please

When assembling into the tail
boom, please apply some olil on
tha surface, to make it smooth

Socket Self Tapping Scrow
ERATREREE T4 10mm

Tall Control Gulde
REEREE

700N FL Ball Link
TOON FL BHRE

REEmE

TS

700NT1A |

3K Carbon Flber Tall Boom
IKEEETE 215mm

Tall Boom Brace Set

Carbon Fiber Tall Control Pushred

© [ [—
Socket Scrow
BEEP MR (M3x1dmm) x 4

M3 Mut
 M3ESEARNE x 4

800HT4

Socket Screw
FE PR (Ml Zmm) x 2

© [

Sockeot Collar Scrow
EE AT B (MIxk2mm) x 2

O |

M3 Speclalty Washer
M2 ST (¢ 3x & B2mm) x 2

©

M4 YWasher

during the assembling and keep
it wartical with the torque tube

P

Whan assembling the tail boom,
please aim at the fixing hole ¢ 5.1
FARRNNIELNNER O 5185,

Stabilizer Mount {U
FERETE LR o

Sochket Scrow
EEA R M 2mm

M4 Washer
MATHE] ¢ 4x & 10ximm

FOOM FL Ball Link
TOOM FL SIS

B00E PRO Vertical Stabllizer
EDEPROBREIN

TIP TO FIX THE TORQUE TUBE @#M®xEE=M

Please apply some CA glue to fix bearing on the torque tube, avold CA glue from the dust or may cause
the bearing stuck. When assembling into the tall boom, please apply some oll and use the attached
torque tube mount helper to press the bearing holder of the torque tube into the tall boom horizontally.

BLOECAEFEEREBBEL - B CALNBRONERMSREIER « S AREMNN - REBEFEES)
RELERD - IARNETEREER RN EBT TR\ T TES -

Meutral Point of Torque Tube
Ealelind
Tail Boom ol | Torgue mao'uwm Helper(PVC Packing Tuba)

R® 915mm EReBx 1 i b i
Torgue Tube
= orgigp L
P AR A

Tube Front '
fhing

Beari

1
Tube End
W

-~

Torque Tube Bearing Holder
MR ¢ 14x & 22x13mm

(AT

Skewed torque tube bearing holder
will interfare with torque tube
rotation and cause unusual vibration.

MARE [ & 4x & 10ximm]) x 2

e, #

800HTS8
© [ —

Socket Scrow
BEMA M (M3x2Emm) x 2

Q [

M3 Specialty Washer

Lﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ{&h s Bacdivien) x 2

)\ EEASAE BT 0mm) x 1

EEDE SEB DR ENE
800HTS5 BO B AR S
TOOM FL Ball link  Bearing

| TOONFLERMx2 B0 Bx ¢ 1oxdmm)x 2

800HT6
©  [www

Socket Self Tapping Scrow

[ CAUTION
N |
After moving the tall control rod adjustment

sleeve to recommended position, glue the sleave
to carbon tail control rod with instant glue.

R T —

14



9

Apply a little amount of T43 throad
lock when fixing a metal
BHENETRGRENAETARGE) -

part.

Collar Scraw
HREATULEERLG
M3Ix8mm

DFC Metal Anti Rotation Bracket
DFC 8

700HB12 |

(©  (—
Socket Button Head Screw
L FREMNTUNIRE (MIx14mm) x 2

|T|i| Boom Fixing Screw
EEEERL

(e Sacket Button Head Screw
ﬂ‘\ AR MIx14mm
AN

W 7R Max12mm

L

ng
Bel & 152 & 2xdmm) x 2

il

One-way Bearing
Bl & 152 2 23x11mm) x4

O

TOOMEESE ¢ 18x & 22700 Tmmo 1

©  [jem

Socket Screw
AR A (M2 ScBenm] x 6

[700NT1A | [700HB11A
© [mm [ @ [mm (0 |
Socket Screw Socket Button Head Collar Scraw Socket Screw M4 Washar
\ BT (MdxBmm) x 1 HEEPTURE R W (M3x8mm) x 8 \_EEA TR (Mt 2mmi) x 2 M4WE( & 4x & 10ximm) x
[, cAUTION
700HB14 | AN
- - Original manufactory packages
contains product already assembled,
Socket Scraw please confirm every screw [s firmly
BT RIS MixBmm secured with T43. Do not use T43 on
=g any plastic part.
3 ..} RRAER - WREEE
N BEEsuEREy”

CNC Slant Thread
Main Drive Gear
CNC fEam 12T

-

One Bearing Cover
MGRALE
& 2% ¢ 15.8x28mm

=

© |

Washer
BT o 3x & 480 Bmm x

©  [jw-

Socket Screw
WEA TR (MIxBmm) x &

A

< Ona-way ng
C WEARE ¢ 12x ¢ 15x41.5mm

Before tightening the screw, please
rotate the bearing and check the
concentricity of bearing in order to
have the screw firmly secured, to
avold the bearing stuck or heavy load

at one side and cause slip.
to the ¢ 3.0 holes of the

slant main gear. éﬁg@%ﬁ?f&%ﬁ%ﬁiﬁ

SRR TR B i 3.0 T | g

Burlgs Collar
& 6 ¢ 23x11.6mm

Bearing Shaft

1 Autorotation
Tall Drive Gear Sot
M1 EBREI R 104T

One-way
HaER ¢ 158 ¢ 23x11mm

Please note the
direction of bearing.
] |

15



700FLHSA | 800HB5

|| When tightening the main blade fixing | [
e EYDg S Cren screw, please tighten it firmly, but not @ I: I
over tightan, or it may cause the
damage of main blade holder and result Sockat Gl o

@ I::- e ; e 5. PSR B (Wx2Tmm) x 1
=L Eiiiemnaneannany =

U AR A (MSx32mm) x 2 Socket Collar Screw M4 Nut

B:H FEPTUM N AR A MSx3Zmm MAEG IS % 1

MS BTN x 2 800FLZ1 |

4 ™

a1 O O

Elevator Ball Link Collar
FHEAMERS x4 BREx4
© =m0 [T
g?#nnmﬁm 22
(. [H70118) i

Swashplate Levelar
ﬂlﬁprﬂ!_

Optional Equipment
RN

Elavator Ball Link
HEmEam

4Tmm
#s
-
o

Horizontally Lavel
*E

Standard Equipment:
Main Shaft Spacer{1)
WS : EERN (1) 12 ¢ 18ximm

Linkage Rod(B)
Approx. B3.2mmx 3
BREe.Immx3

32.6m
i
|

Spare part: Main Shaft Spacer{1.2)
Main Shaft Spacer({.8)
Main Shaft Spacer(0.5)

WA RSN (1.2) ¢ 12x & 18x1.2mm
EESMN (0.8) ¢ 120 ¢ 16x0.8mm
) & 12x & 16x0.5mm

N
While using Flybarless system, plaase use
the swashplate leveler to calibrate
swashplate. Adjust the length of servo
linkage rod to make sure the swashplate is
leveled before start setting up to ensure the
gyro provides the best performance.

TR

M1 Slant Thread Main Drive Gear Set

= The lower edge of maln gear need to be
lined up with lower edge of pinion gear.
This will ensure smooth meshing, and

7 avoid interference between pinion's base

: and main gear which can lead to unusual
Wwear.
TR s st e
T

s L

Apply a little amount of T43 thread
lock when fixing a metal part.
S I 2 I O A T () - 5 $ 6x & Ix0.6mm

16




8.EQUIPMENT INSTALLATION shg#sEs ALIGN I//

(AT

AMOUNTING ORIENTATION OF MICROBEAST PLUS MICROBEAST PLUSEIZZ TSI

E E Please visit Align downlead area to get the completed instruction
*L manual at Align wabsite.

BEEENNERFREREEATRSETRE -
E | http:/fwww.align.com.tw/beastx/

Microbeast PLUS can be installed on any position of helicopter. V4.x.x
provides 8 different direction cholces.

Microbeast PLUS TLIREEBHROEN —BUE - V4 x.JFF R HBETE TR HAMNE

THE COLOR OF THE STATUS-LED SHOWS THE CURRENTLY SELECTED ORIENTATION:
LEDERBEENInERBEH

S

‘Status LED

Apply alittle amount of T43 thread
lack when fixing a metal part.
ERRREEESREDERTO(REE) -

CAUTION
T M

For original manufactory package, if

the product is already assembled by
Factory, please check again if screws
are firmly secured and applied with
some glue.

EEﬁWEE - ARTNEE

Optional Equipment
A

Recaiver
Ik

Status LED Off* ‘Status LED Purple  Status LED
Status-LED @E28"  Flashing Purple Status-LED RS Flashing Red
Status-LED Status-LED i
Rnemm nemnm
Status LEDRed  Status LED  Status LEDBlue  Status LED
Status-LED Rl & Flashing Blue Status-LED BillE Flashing Red/Blua
o Status-LED MmE oA m Status-LED 8§
m@sm P *FactorySetting »wEMRM NG
Battary of Recalver
Microbeast PLUS
Flybarless System
:m
nal Equipment
Hook and Loop Ta | m
]
HiE(RELR)
Hook and Loop
(H
RS (e )
Recaiver Mount
BEHEE

17




9.BATTERY INSTALLATION ILLUSTRATION ®mtz&mEE

AR
Please fix the 2 batteries on the battery mount Slide the battery mounting plate
evenly. along the rail until a “click” is
NBERTEEERSAEL - heard to make sure the battery
mounting plate is latched.
m Mount Hook and Loop Tape M‘Iﬂﬂm&ﬂi
7 m} EE"HE  ERREEEENEE.

Hook and Loop Tapa
(Fuzzy) \
Rl (MER) I

INSERT THE BATTERY FROM THE FRONT

BhitEoEA
8 =N
Slide Along The Rail —=—>
%ﬂlgnal Equipmeant
Battary Serial Connector
B A

Press this latch to allow the
ba to slide out along the rail.
E%méﬁﬁmm A

18



Chy
‘- o

o Brushless ESC
Qa0 Sl e ——

W

&c%w.qu
Keep the hole positien for canopy

mounting bolt horizentally to make it
easier to insert the R pin to fix the canopy.

ARSEEERLRARTIU RSN DERR -

o
e B Y T




Quick Findar

Carbon Fiber Tail Control Pushrod EfrthiEm

Approx. 935mm x 1
AR ) MRS ) 935mm x 1

= 902.3mm
L;i : { :

1

13 MICROBEAST PLUS FLYBARLESS MANUAL fiesRFsieans  AUIGN ///4

ALIGN hellcopter must equip with Flybarless System, please refer to ALIGN Hellcopter standard equipment for flight and
saetup Instruction in this manual.

ALIGN helicopterifl B R FSf MM - W AALIGNE R WS HET RRTRE - BEHET

USER NOTICE @mizm®H

1.If assembling and operating the helicopter without using ALIGN standard equipment, including

electronic equipment & blades...etc, please make sure there Is a sufficlently large and stable power
supply to your helicopter. If any abnormal voltage or insufficient power supply, suggest to upgrade the
flybarless system to MICROBEAST PLUS HD (Optional)for better power back up.

2.Please refer to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website for MICROBEAST PLUS/HD assembly and setup
Instruction.

3.Any over use, incorrect setup, assembly, modification or misuse will lead to abnormal voltage,
electronic devices damage, structural interference, and insufficlent power supply. Make sure to
carefully check avery assembly and setup refer to the manual instruction prior to avery flight to pravent
any unforeseen danger.

1. 28 - RIZRMR AN - WIEEAALICN SR (SR TR - TRNY) - ABORENNRERRBERNNEED - HangR
W HERE - BRCTHEEAMICROBEAST PLUS HD RRERME (BR) - LENRAE - MENRGEREE -

2 MICROBEAST PLUS/HD (/8 - 107 - {2 - @ BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSHD E75 M6 -

3 EERFES - SIHORE - 85 - ENRBEFRAERNTREAY - ST THARE - EEENRNRTRESME - SERTEATE
FRHE - LR REFSTHMmS ST IR -

MANUAL LINK mE#iems

MICROBEAST PLUS Flybarless System is the V4.2 version out of the factory, please feel at ease using it. You can also link
to BEASTX MICROBEAST PLUS/HD website to get the latest version and the latest news. And please refer to MICROBEAST
PLUS V3.2.x and V4.1.5 Instruction manual for operating and setting.

MICROBEAST PLUS M TR A « WEERIAVAZES « BRI LM BEBEASTX MICROBEAST PLUSIHDE RN « MITENBNES
EENBIRE « AFRERANERVI2ZERVIEERRAE -

E E Please visit Align download area to get the completed
. instruction manual at Align website.

ESHBNRERFREAZEEATERETR -
EI http://www.align.com.tw/beastx/ MICROBEAST PLUS

gﬁ;ﬂal Equipment

20



14.SERVO SETTING AND ADJUSTMENT @ERsncRns aucn ///4

To set this optien Is to turn on the transmitter and connect to BEC power.

Note: For the safety, please do not connect ESC to the brushless motor before the setting in order to prevent any accident caused
by the motor running during the setting.

HAMEREMAEREE - B rBECR Do THRE -

EE:ATERER  BENHLCTENRANRENERER SRR - LN RnR R Eas -

SERVO CONFIGURATION @iE#kE

Following the servo configuration diagram on right,
plug the servos to Gyro.

REFCEETORERER - HERERTENN

15.ADJUSTMENTS FOR GYRO AND TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING ksgxertukkcRE ALIGIN I//

Turn off Revolution mixing(RVMX) modea on the transmitter, then sot the gain switch on the transmitter and the gyro to non-head
lock mode, or disable gain completely. After setting the transmitter, connect the helicopter power and proceed with rudder neutral
point setting. Note: When connecting to the helicopter power, please do not touch tall rudder stick and the hellcopter, walt for 3
seconds for gyro to enable, and the rudder serve harn should be 90 degrees to the tall servo. Tail pitch slider should be half way on
the tail output shaft. This will be the standard rudder neutral point. After completing this setting, set the gain switch back to
heading lock mode, with gain at around 70%.

DB EENG SR EMERPET - D RHE DR MR R E R RSN RE R - DERNERNEE FURERRE - 1T
ESREPIREE - 38: 82 TERARRNEIRDERECIRENRN - HIVRRRERTNE - RERNRRE GRS 002 - BENEHEA
ENuERAROTRLE  ARRRRRPIEEE  BExFE WA NERR" - BEE 70% 5 -

TAIL NEUTRAL SETTING R®uBRE

After the gyro is enable and under non- head lock mode,
correct setting position of tail servo and tail pitch
assembly |s as photo. If the tall pitch assembly Is notin
the middle position, please adjust the length of rudder
contral rod to trim.

PESREAAME « FEFERUERIUT - BREBMAE PitchiFRIEEEE
(L - B8 Pitch SHElEE 5 e B 8 8 R D P a0 A SEIE -

HEAD LOCK DIRECTION SETTING OF GYRO [EfisREnalE

To check the head lock direction of gyro is to move the tail
clockwise and the tall sarvo horn will be trimmed
counterclockwisa. If it trims in the reversa direction,
please switch the gyro to"REVERSE".

PRI EY R - BT EREANERD - RN RS
E+ EOSHRDRERE L "RERS" MRELE -

EII Hmég Direction -;dlrln I]Trnc?;n For
BB all Servo .
EARREESS

21



16.PITCH AND THROTTLE SETTING =iEMREERBPIERE

/4

ALIGN

GENERAL FLIGHT

—RARIT B

Stick Position at Hoveri ngI'Thmw-i T0% [ Pitch+3
IS A TOWIPitche S

Stick Positlon at methfm 0%/Pitch-2~"0"
AT IR EPI0%  Pitch-2'~0"

3D FLIGHT 3D Tzt

PRS0/ Pitch 0

Stick Position at anﬂhrmﬂt 100%/Pitch-12°
MRS 100%/Pitch12"

1. Pitch range : Approx. =+ 15 degrees.

2. If the pitch Is sat too high, it will result in shorter
flight duration and poor motor performance.

3. Setting the throttle to provide a higher speed is
preferable to increasing the pitch too high.

1. §8EE (Pltch) BT IRAD + 15°

2 ARSI - SRR ERTREEE -
LHHERNEERENNELT  MREERNXNEE

GENERAL FLIGHT —@RT8
Theottle Phch
o] _is
E| M 2
4 B5%
3 | eonsoniam +5
2 4%
Tl I
100% |
m i
m |
m '
Y.

1 2 34 §
Throttle Curve{Hovering Fight)
R LR

| LPITCH AND ROTATION SPEED PITCH FRiSiEmGR

TIP:lt is recommended to use a lower pitch setting when mlns'
higher RFM\Head speed. This will allow for better power.
: EWMHM?J!!HEHE Pitch - 338

IDLE 1:SPORT FLIGHT

Thredtls Piteh
&M i
100 +0=+{2
TE%
0% +5
TEYW
0% 5

BEE LRl

1 2 3 Fl 5
Throttle Curve(Simple Asrobatic Flight)
it

FERRITRTEM
IDLE 2:3D FLIGHT
Throttle Pitch
-] =i
T |
3| N o
1| e A2
100%:- -
B5%

1 2 3 4 5
Throttle Curve(3D Flight)
WERGATEMSR

22




17.RCM-BL850MX (490KV/4535) POWER COLLOCATION REFERENCE REmIsigesR ALIGIN I//

RCM-BL850MX MOTOR RCM-BL850MX fRIM%i%

Power and torque requiremeants of enthusiasts, the high output 850MX motor was born In Align's R&D lab. With dramatic increase
in torque and power output, capable of 5100 watts continuous power output and 11000 watts of burst power!

B850MX Motor has passed various thorough inspections made by our technical department, including motive testing, static testing,
magnetic field testing, heat resistance and magnetic loss testing, running balance and vibration testing, noise testing, and many
hours of actual loading and flylng testing, etc. Align Is proud to provide the latest innovations In RC Modaling to its consumers.
Please enjoy your Align products safely.

ORI HEECE - BHENORE « TIDMET L RAEEE DTS 50MO M « B E R EEA  SFREEIIER S100W - EIHECKEET
T 11000W +

FEDEAFOEHOEWE s50MX i - BARRC BEEAR - HEVESNENLT - ASSDRN/ SUERRCEHIENEREEN A - BESE
THEEATEMENEENETREN - BT ERERENNSRENNTE - ETERATENCERRERENENELTEE - SR ERR - LBRREEE
AR e Z RImEE Rt BP0 MRS - HENTE - TN - BHT2NE - ERN - NS0 SRR - BENERE
IEEEEEELD - BERERED - BE - HESE - ABNREER - INTHRDEES - AREARODEEETTHBES) -

SPECIFICATION R9#43

L .
B
-
% %
o
62.5 | 50 (Unit §84if :mm)
KV KV i | 490KV(RPM/V) Input Voltage B BE | 125
Stator Diamater EZHME| 45 mm Stator Thickness EFME | 35mm
Stator Arms R (12 Magnet Poles HiNEE | 10
Max Continuous Current |AWER | 115A Max Instantaneous Current #ABRER | 250A(2sec)
Max Continuous Power B|ARWKDE | 5100w Max Instantaneous Power @xEENE | 11000W(2sec)
Dimension R |Shaft #6x56.7x112.5mm| Welght @i= | Approx. 570g

'ILLUSTRATION ames

Red Re+ il DC Power
Brushless 5 Black sidt
ack-
: Matnr H.
il ]
Throttle Signal
(Receiver)
THPIERLS (U

The motor rotates in different direction with different brand ESCs. If the wrong rotating direction happens, please switch any two
cables to make the motor rotates in right direction.

BREANTFREIOREENHSTHEER - EREMSERE - RNRENTFREZOREENENANT -

23



18.FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND SETTING miIm{rmmmnnsE ALIGN //

PLEASE PRACTICE SIMULATION FLIGHT BEFORE REAL FLYING R{TAUSW R MERMBERT

A safe and effective practice method is to use the transmitter flying on the computer through simulator software sold on the
market. Do a simulation flight until you famillarize your fingers with the movements of the rudders, and keep practicing until the

fingers move naturally.

1. Place the helicopter In a clear open fleld ( Make sure the power OFF ) and the tail of helicopter point to yourself.
2. Practice to operate the throttle stick (as below lllustration) and repeat practicing

*Throttle high/low", "Aileron left/right™, "Rudder left/right”, and "Elevator up/down®.
3. Tha simulation flight practice is very Important, please keap practicing until the fingers

move naturally when you hear operation orders belng call out.

b g T g Rt g MR S Eﬁnﬂggfééziﬁ

1. BEFHABRE TN S (RRREAREN) - TRERRORENRES -
2LETHREESRNSER(SEEOEEITYTE) - BENEEEMENE - IRES - AERM/ERSAREIGRELT -
LESRTORDESER - RENAREITRER - FEESHEENHOESBDE -

Mode 1 Hm:lu 2 Nlustration ET
r'i:r. -:--\\?'" ?'"f: B ,.-,\ - MU;GELGH ngglght —
r“i‘ﬂ!"&ﬂ Aileron Bl || F h-?f"'i‘? = Rotate Riaht
4 Rotate Le o a
5 ] y [ =8 ol
o Koy | = = o =
f;!*w*—h [Elevator7i&/ i |~ s :Ej %{
e 18 E‘FWE!M Baciward Rotate ™A,
Ascent
%'j _;‘y 5o 19 |

f% +E_ :

Throttle P9 IF‘ zni‘ ) %ﬁ
|° | |n Descant

x.-l...._. B T e & @ FE

Ao 7% Ao 1 R
ﬁ&:f} Rudder 5@ | 'ﬁ:":?;ﬁi ) .:_-_?_A@E‘E‘f-ﬁhl
o[- ) 4 (LS \ T Lok
FLIGHT ADJUSTHEHT AHD NOTICE  miTmEseER
&cg‘n‘uu :hﬁ: arriving at the flying field.

ECheck if the screws are firmly tightened.
(ZCheck if the transmitter and receivers are fully charged.

S T
N

If there are other radio control aircraft at the field, make sure to check their frequencies and tell them what frequency you
are using. Fre uan interference can cause your model, or other models to crash and increase the risk of danger.
BERTEERG  EBAPOHE  DENONTEEEANHT  ARNAR SN TRYNELA A B0EE -

STARTING AND STOPPING THE MOTOR  EEpHIf¥iLm:E
AE'S" AER"

Check if the throttle stick is set at

First check to make sure no one else is operating on the same

frequency. Then place the throttle stick at lowest position and

turn on the transmitter.

BRI S S NSRS - MEITHR R EEBFIER N

the lowest position.
REEMEREEREANE -

|Hndn1| | Mode 2 |

{©Are the rudders moving according to the controls?

BEL - {@Follow the transmitter's instruction manual te do a range test.
OFaRESHEERNEREDT
« Check the movement,, 3 S R B T TR B -
« EHEETRE :
ON! Stepi ONI Step2 OFF! Step3
First turn on the transmitter. Connect to the hellcopter power Reverse the above orders to turn off.
SoBAE B Rt ErERAaRR REPARE B R R FIMER RIT +

24




This procedura is best performed on soft surfaces such as grass. The use of rubber skid stopper is recommended on hard
surface to prevent vibration feedback from the ground to Gyro, resulting in over-corrections.

HEARERIEEGE  RRERERBRE T ERRE - BERATRERASPNRERD LA ERERD FiOGyro - EERTHER
BAZHAREE

Rubber Skid Stoppers
Installed
EIrERDE

CAUTION
i swashplate should tilt ﬁ.ﬂnrto lift off, do not try to manually trim the swashplate level. This Is due to vibration feedback to the Gyro,
and will disappear once helicopter lifts off the ground. If manual trim is applied, helicopter will tilt immediately after liftoff.

HAEAREY  +FEIEECyroERBMNAS - E-+FREMEHMNRE LI IDHES+8EERKRRE  LRR IR A P I N -
TREAE  SERNTFREEAY T - RMEFEASESEESE - —MISDRESESQBM -

MAIN ROTOR ADJUSTMENTS ERRSWETHNE

1.Before adjusting, apply a red plece of tape on one blade, or paint a red stripe with a marker or paint to Identify on blade.
2.Raise the throtile stick slowly and stop just before the helicopter lifts-off ground. Look at the spinning blades from the side of the

helicopter.
3.Look at the path of the rotor carefully. If the two blades rotate in the same path, it does not need to adjustment. If one blade is

higher or lower than the cther blade, adjust the tracking iImmediately.
1RENTERPERMNOMNE - KLARSNNENELRER - SENRHERSE -

288N EIPUENRREE L - SRS - RN ANR NN -
IGENRRNLDRIENZRNENEEERNE  AFRERE T RN —SFREETRERT "B8" RN - AIDATHNREND) -

a.When rotating, the blade with higher path means the pitch is too big. Please shorten DFC ball link for regular trim.
b.When rotating, the blade with lower path means the pitch too is small. Please lengthen DFC ball link for regular trim.

A EHBEDEERNNO=REMATEE(PITCHEEX - BIEDFCESMEE -
bR NS DR BRENS O ERN ST EPITCHE « HM&EDFCHRFHFIE

Tracking adjustment is very dangerous, so please keep away from the

helicopter at a distance of at least 10m. 8
AENDEREE - WRERTER10D AN - Color Mark TfRECHE R

Incorrect tracking may cause vibrations. Please repeat adjusting the tracking
to make sure the rotor Is correctly aligned. After tracking adjustment, please B
check the pitch angle is approx. +5~6° when hovering.
TERNEHNSEEED - ATEHENNAENS - SIEnDWNIER -
EWSNDE BB TFPichBEEBRMHERANS~6" -

FLIGHT ADJUSTMENT AND NOTICE {TREscre

(@Do not attempt to grab or make contact with the hellcopter while the main blades are in motion and keep
your eyes away from the helicopter. During take-off, landing, and flight, be sure to keep the helicopter away
from all obstacles. Operators must stand at least 10 meters away from the helicopter to avoid injury caused
by loose parts due to improper assembly or any unforeseen dangers.

OERRFNNETTHER - TRIFSERANERN - BTERBEE - RER R - BOBREREY - B EAWERE
10ERELE - BREASEETBEETTRTE - MoIRTo AP aE A NEAE -

CAUTION
A
Make sure that no one or obstructions in the vicinity.

{JFer flying safety, please carefully check if every movement and directions are correct when hovering.

CFRERTIEERH AR -
CRIMOES  AOALHERBRSNATNERSES -

-
Do not attempt to fly until you have some experiences with the oparation of helicoptar.
BRERREEERTERERERT -

25



STEP 1 THROTTLE CONTROL PRACTICE #P3iZHas

©When the helicopter begins to lift-off the ground, slowly ARy S AeYLT
reduce the throttle to bring the helicopter back down. 4 f’?%f.'z.-g ) f@re sl
Keep practicing this actlon untll you control the throttle bt = L f",‘é '
smoothly. = -

OEEFREREGS - BRI MIEREET - SREERREEE [ Mode 1 | | que2|
FARAEOTEESERE s REE -

STEP 2 AILERON AND ELEVATOR CONTROL PRACTICE BRI EEH

1.Raise the throttle stick slowly.

2.Move the helicopter in any direction back, forward, left
and right, slowly move the aileron and elevator sticks in
the opposite direction to fly back to its original position.

1EEAEDPIUER -
LEERREER . BRAR/ARNAEIAE  BENEEENE R
AEENEREARNEIRRUE -

&""ﬁ"ﬂ:ﬂ" @M the nose of the helicopter moves, please lower the throttle stick and land the helicopter. Then move your
position diagonally behind the helicopter 10M and continue practicing.

c2if the helicopter flies too far away from you, please land the helicopter and move your position behind 10M
and continue practicing.

OWERRRMERS - WREFEEPIE BRERE - MiGEYEC N0 EBERROIESS 10 2R MERD -
ORNEARREGCE - BERSERA - LHER RS0 ARAHRREE -

ar
STEP 3 RUDDER CONTROL PRACTICING FHieiR{Ess

1.S5lowly raise the throttle stick.

2.Move the nose of the helicopter to right or left, and then slowly move *’ﬁr o 11’:“ "v*-*r o _' *r':
the rudder stick in the oppeosite direction to fly back to its original *,"f*'{:fd*"-‘] "F"%"}",:‘ =)
o ] it et L e
position. | o) | o
1.EEAREPIER - E
LEHAAAREDENRS  MGEEEEEDTARENENERAAREHFOHE [ Moda 1 ] | llodai]
- - b Y 3
5 ey o
STEP 4 x” y
..r \

!
After you are famlllar with all actions from STEP1 to 3, draw a circle on 1
tha ground and practice within the circle to increase your accuracy. j ;I
WIRRE STEP1~3 BEREG T » Tk E S ve R (B W A R Namow the Circle.
17 + CUBDOR POV RERERT - N x" W

£2¥ou can draw a smaller circle when &?t more familiar with the actions.
QREIFENSEREERE I LUEE ) BEE -

"a____.___.--"'

STEP 5 DIRECTION CHANGE AND HOVERING PRACTICE X®ER8E5EHEEFE

After you are familiar with STEP1 to 4, stand at side of the helicopter and continue practicing STEP1 to 4.
Then repeat the STEP1 to 4 by standing right in front of the helicopter.

ERRESTEM~4E{EMRET « HEANIERARERENESTER~4 - 28 - EEENRCENEL RN -

26




19.TROUBLESHOOTING R{TPRRIEER

AUGN ///4

Problem Cause Solution
R o ] & ] "
Blade Pitch linkage rods are not even just of DFC ball link.
Tracking ;’i‘k'“ﬂ Isoft length ;dlmcl:;!gmug l
B FITCHRNBENET RS
Adjust DFC ball link to reduce pltch by 4 to
5 degrees. Hovering headspeed should be
mﬂm around 1700=1800RPM.
Headspeed too low MEDFCIH R EAEPitchil + 4502
TERBEEE (B My E R 1T00~1800RPM)
Increase throttle curve at hovering point on
Hovering throttla curve is too low
HIEEP‘IGH“E transmitter (around 60%)
D O S MY R R0 60%)
Hovar
ok
2 DFC ball link to increase pitch hn
Mot enough pitch ﬂm headspeed shou
Headspeed too high = !mundﬁﬂﬂ*‘l
3 [+} DFCIR ERAMPichi] + 4~5
RN mﬁlmmhﬂ BOORPM)
Haovering throttle curve is too high Decrease throttle curve at hovering point on
FEREMERAN transmitter (around 60%)
DR RS M R (1060 %)
Drifting of tail nmug during Rudder neutral point improperly set | Reset rudder neutral point
hover or delay of nudder
ng, g BPUREERE WIS
R?:“” ﬁ? %wgg Rudder gyroe gain too low Increase rudder gyro gain
| PR
RBEREE SR F - RRrERnsREE ST LA P A
Tall oscillates (hunting, or wags) Rudder gyro gain too high Reduce rudder gyre gain
at hover or full throttle RN SRR EEREANE
AR EMRENTEEEEE -

If above solutiondoes notresolve your issues, please check with experienced pilots or contact your Align dealer.
HEMFELUEANS - DARIUSHRY  BUNE CROLABERORFENNIEEOENHD -

27



Thank you for purchasing and supporting ALIGN products.

The Align Team is dedicated to you by innovating and developing new RC Helicopters,
Multicopters, and FPV Racing Quads to provide a more diversified experience for our
customers. Visit our website at www.align.com.tw for the latest news, information, and
updates about our extensive line of products for the RC enthusiasts.

Good Flying!
BRENEBHTHRAIERNERRSE  BMOSERYHEMSXMEE -

CIOERESBMARORG BREREAE . SHROHE SEBARY
A - BRGEREE S MILURTRE - M LGER TIEG - MR
RIONBNWE  LERERARIE -

RBEBE—BHERORTEE -

(=]l
) 1A ALIGN T-REX Helicopter TiiEiZE R
http:/f'www.align.com.tw/helicopter-en/

ALIGN Multicopter S HMMTHE
http:/f'www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/

ALIGN FPV Racing Quad T
http:/f'www.align.com.tw/multicopter-en/mr25/

ALIGN Website T3HE@
http:/fwww.align.com.tw

ALIGN Shopping Cart M E®
http://shop.align.com.tw/index.php?language=en

ALIGN Quick Finder 5i5® {44
http://shop.align.com.tw/partfinder.php?language=en

ALIGN FaceBook
https://fwww.facebook.com/Align-Corporation-194493419543/7?ref=mf

ALIGN Instagram
https:/linstagram.com/aligncorporation/

ALIGN YouTube
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCaPj_K5DMNo7HSmP1eytUvMQ

ALIGN Youku
http:/fi.youku.com/u/UMTQONJEwNjczNg==

ALIGN




\.ra'\:*.,w'w.aligr‘u.tj";‘gﬂfif"'r*3
www.align.com.tw

Specifications & Equipment/{8 8 & {#:
Length/{f§ 55 :1490mm

Height/#§ & &:402mm

Main Blade Length/ZFiF £&:780mm

Main Rotor Diameter/={E M & f£:1740mm

Tail Rotor Diameter/E R BE&E:301mm

Motor Drive Gear/fiEsE#S: 12T

Main Drive Gear/E§5#§:112T

Autorotation Tall Drive Gear/EREE) = #5:104T
Tail Drive Gear/E RSB &5:22T

Drive Gear Ratio/i5if@80:9.33:1:4.73
Flying Weight{Without battery)/REE(F=®jt2):Approx. 4100g

) 1740mm o

Y

IO MEsSEARTNTSIRES]

ALIGN CORPORATION LIMITED MADE IN TAIWAN 2017.May.s1 cooess



